
Sr. No Department Name Email‐id

1 Home Department acs‐home@hry.gov.in

2 Department of Agriculture and Welfare, Haryana agriculture@hry.nic.in

3 Department of Animal Husbandry & Dairying dg.ahd@hry.nic.in
4 Directorate of Archaeology & Museums archaeology@hry.nic.in

5 Department of Higher Education, Haryana dghe@highereduhry.com

6 Department of School Education, Haryana sedharyana@hry.nic.in

7 Department of Elementary Education eduprimary@hry.nic.in

8 State Election Commission Haryana sec@hry.nic.in

9 Electronics & Information Technology Department sit@hry.nic.in

10 Department of Environment environment@hry.nic.in

11 Excise & Taxation Department etc@haryanatax.gov.in

12 Finance Department Haryana acs.finance‐hry@gov.in

13 Fisheries Department, Haryana fisheries@hry.nic.in

14 Food, Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs Department, 
Haryana

foods@hry.nic.in

15 Haryana Forests Department pccf‐hry@nic.in

16 Health Department Haryana dhs.dghs@hry.nic.in

17 Irrigation & Water Resources Department, Haryana irrigation@hry.nic.in

18 Labour Department Haryana labourcommissioner@hry.nic.in

19 Haryana Police Department police@hry.nic.in

20 Prisons Department office_dg.prisons@hry.nic.in
21 Directorate of Information, Public Relations & Languages 

Department
pr@hry.nic.in

22 Public Works Department pwd‐eic@hry.nic.in

23 Revenue and Disaster Management Department fcr@hry.nic.in

24 Rural Development Department drd@hry.nic.in

25 Haryana Tourism Department htdcl@hry.nic.in

26 Department of Town & Country Planning tcpharyana@hry.nic.in
directortcp@hry.nic.in

27 Department of State Transport, Haryana transport@hry.nic.in

28 Treasuries & Accounts Department treasuries@hry.nic.in

29 State Vigilance Bureau, Haryana dgsvb‐hry@nic.n

30 Women and Child Development Department wcd@hry.nic.in

Email‐ids of Departments 



31 Public Health Engineering Department eicphed@phedharyana.gov.in

32 Principal Accountants General Haryana agauharyana@cag.gov.in

33 Haryana Archives Department archives@hry.nic.in

34 Government of Haryana Transport Department 
(RegulatoryWing)

stcharyana@hry.nic.in

35 Civil Aviation Department cavation@hry.nic.in

36 Haryana Land Records fcr@hry.nic.in

37 Development & Panchayats Department, Haryana panchayats@hry.nic.in

38 Department of Economic and Statistical Analysis, Haryana esa@hry.nic.in

39 Haryana Institute of Public Administration (HIPA) hipagrg@hipagurgaon.in

40 Horticulture Department horticulture@hry.nic.in

41 Department of Home Guards & Civil Defence, Haryana homeguards.hgncd‐hry@gov.in

42 Department of Industries & Commerce, Haryana industries@hry.nic.in

43 Skill Development & Industrial Training Department, 
Haryana

itve@hry.nic.in

44 Haryana State Legal Services Authority hslsa@hry.nic.in

45 Department of Renewable Energy, Haryana hareda@chd.nic.in

46 Directorate of Social Justice & Empowerment sje@hry.nic.in

47 Welfare of Scheduled Caste & Backward Classes 
Department

woscbc@hry.nic.in

48 Department of Sports & Youth Affairs sports@hry.nic.in

49 Directorate of Supplies & Disposals, Haryana supplies@hry.nic.in

50 Department of Technical Education, Haryana dtehry@hry.nic.in
dgte.hry@techeduhry.gov.in

51 Food & Drug Administration Haryana jcfood.fda‐hry@gov.in

52 Employees State Insurance Health Care, Haryana esi@hry.nic.in

53 Chief Electrical Inspector Department cei.power‐hry@gov.in



Sr. No. Name Email‐id

1 Sh. Sanjeev Kaushal, IAS kaushalsanjeev@hry.nic.in

2 Sh. Varinder Singh Kundu, IAS kunduvsias@hry.nic.in
3 Sh. Siddhi Nath Roy, IAS roysn@hry.nic.in
4 Sh. T.V. S.N. Prasad, IAS prasadtvsn@hry.nic.in
5 Dr. Mahavir Singh, IAS mahavirsingh@hry.nic.in
6 Sh. Sudhir Rajpal, IAS rajpalsudhir@hry.nic.in
7 Dr. Sumita Misra, IAS sumitams@hry.nic.in
8 Sh. Ankur Gupta, IAS guptaankur@hry.nic.in
9 Sh. Anurag Rastogi, IAS rastogianurag@hry.nic.in
10 Sh. Anand M. Sharan, IAS sharananandmohan@hry.nic.in
11 Dr. R S Vundru, IAS rs.vundru@gov.in
12 Dr. Ashok Khemka, IAS khemka@hry.nic.in
13 Sh. Vineet Garg, IAS gargvineet@hry.nic.in
14 Sh. Anil Malik, IAS malikanil@hry.nic.in
15 Dr. G. Anupama, IAS g.anupamakumar@nic.in
16 Apoorva Kumar Singh, IAS singhak@hry.nic.in

Administrative Secretaries

CHIEF SECRETARY

ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARIES



Sr. 
No.

Department Name Email‐id

1 Chief Secretary cs@hry.nic.in
2 Revenue and Disaster Management and 
Consolidation

fcr@hry.nic.in

3 Excise and Taxation acs.hetd@hry.gov.in
4 Finance and Planning fcf@hry.nic.in

acs.finance‐hry@gov.in
5 Information Technology,  Electronics and 
Communication

acs‐it@hry.gov.in

6 Medical Education and Research acs.mer@hry.gov.in
7 Skill Development and Industrial Training acssdit‐hry@gov.in
8 Transport acs.transport‐hry@gov.in

Departmentwise Email‐ids of Administrative  Secretaries


